

STATE OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-48 (Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7(c) of Florida Constitution provides in relevant part that “by order of the Governor any elected municipal officer indicted for crime may be suspended from office until acquitted.”; and

WHEREAS, Dale Glen Massad is presently serving as Mayor for the City of Port Richey, Florida, having been reelected by the voters of the City of Port Richey in 2017 for a three-year term; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2019, Dale Glen Massad was arrested for felony charges of practicing medicine without a license in violation of section 456.065(2)(D)(1), Florida Statutes, and unlawful use of a two-way communication device, in violation of section 934.215, Florida Statutes. In addition, he was arrested for the felony charge of attempted murder/homicide-premeditated (2 counts), in violation of section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, violation of sections 456.065(2)(D)(1), 934.215, Florida Statutes, constitute a felony of the third degree. Violation of section 782.04(1)(a)1, constitutes a felony of the first or second degree; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Port Richey, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Dale Glen Massad be immediately suspended from the public office, which he now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive order.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7(c), and section 112.51, Florida Statutes, find as follows:

- A. Dale Glen Massad is, and at all times material hereto was, Mayor for the City of Port Richey, Florida.
- B. The office of Mayor for Port Richey, Florida, is within the purview of the suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7(c) and Chapter 112 of Florida Statutes.
- C. The attached Complaint Affidavits allege that Dale Glen Massad has committed felony acts in violation of the Laws of Florida. This suspension is predicated upon the attached Complaint Affidavits which are incorporated as if fully set forth in this Executive Order.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Dale Glen Massad is suspended from the public office, which he now holds, to wit: Mayor for the City of Port Richey, Florida.

Section 2. Dale Glen Massad is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be from today, until further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at the Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida, this 22nd day of February, 2019.



RON DESANTIS, GOVERNOR

ATTEST:



SECRETARY OF STATE

FILED
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

2019 FEB 22 PM 3:21

2019 FEB 22

PASCO COUNTY COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

PSO FLO 510000 NPR PD FLO 510200 PRPD FLO 510400
 DC PD FLO 510100 ZPD FLO 510300 FHP FLO 279000

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|------------------------------------|---|---------------|--|------------------------|---|---------------------|--|------------------------------|--|------------------------------|--|--|-------------|--|
| ADMINISTRATIVE | ODR# NUMBER: _____ | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> FELONY MISD. <input type="checkbox"/> CO. ORD. CIVIL INF. | | SHT: A | SECT: 3 | SEC: _____ | TWP: _____ | RVD: _____ | AGENCY REPORT NUMBER: _____ | | | | |
| | ARREST: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> ALL THAT APPLY <input type="checkbox"/> 1. FELONY <input type="checkbox"/> 2. MISD. <input type="checkbox"/> 3. TRAFFIC FELONY <input type="checkbox"/> 4. MISD. TRAFFIC <input type="checkbox"/> 5. ORDINANCE <input type="checkbox"/> 6. PROBABLE CAUSE <input type="checkbox"/> 7. V.O.P. <input type="checkbox"/> 8. CIVIL INF. | | AGENCY ARREST NUMBER: _____ | | ADULT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> JUVENILE <input type="checkbox"/> | | REVIEWED BY ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY: _____ DATE: _____ | | | | | | | |
| | NOTICE TO APPEAR: <input type="checkbox"/> CHECK ONLY ONE <input type="checkbox"/> MANDATORY APPEARANCE <input type="checkbox"/> NON-MANDATORY APPEARANCE | | REQUEST FOR: <input type="checkbox"/> CAPIAS <input type="checkbox"/> SUMMONS <input type="checkbox"/> WARRANT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> JUV. PICK-UP | | LOCATION OF ARREST (INCLUDE NAME OF BUSINESS): 8221 HAYWARD LANE, PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 | | | | | | | | | |
| DEFENDANT | DATE OF ARREST: 2/21/2019 | | TIME OF ARREST: 0445 HRS | | BOOKING DATE: _____ | | BOOKING TIME: _____ | | JAIL DATE: _____ | | JAIL TIME: _____ | | | |
| | JAIL NUMBER: _____ | | SPN NUMBER: _____ | | FDL NUMBER: _____ | | DOC NUMBER: _____ | | FBI NUMBER: _____ | | WEAPON BEARING: <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO | | | |
| | NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE): MASSAD, DALE, GLEN | | ALIAS: "DOC" MASSAD | | F.P.S.S. Notified: <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N | | Convicted Sexual Predator/Offender: <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N | | Domestic Related: <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N | | F.P.S.S. Notified: <input type="checkbox"/> Juv. <input type="checkbox"/> Elderly <input type="checkbox"/> Handicap | | | |
| CO-DEF | RACE: W | | SEX: M | | DATE OF BIRTH: 11/18/1950 | | AGE: 69 | | HEIGHT: 5'11" | | WEIGHT: 190 | | | |
| | EYE COLOR: BLUE | | HAIR COLOR: BROWN | | COMPLEXION: FAIR | | BUILD: MED | | SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, ETC.: N/A | | | | | |
| | PHYSICAL ADDRESS (STREET & APT #): 8221 HAYWARD LANE, PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 | | (CITY): PORT RICHEY | | (STATE): FL | | ZIP: 34668 | | PHONE: () - () - () | | RESIDENCE TYPE: 1. CITY 2. COUNTY 3. FLORIDA 4. OUT OF STATE | | | |
| JUVENILE | MAILING ADDRESS (STREET & APT #): 8221 HAYWARD LANE, PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 | | (CITY): PORT RICHEY | | (STATE): FL | | ZIP: 34668 | | PHONE: () - () - () | | ADDRESS SOURCE: FLDL | | | |
| | BUSINESS ADDRESS (NAME & STREET): _____ | | (CITY): _____ | | (STATE): _____ | | ZIP: _____ | | PHONE: () - () - () | | OCCUPATION: RETIRED | | | |
| | DRIVERS LICENSE # STATE / NUMBER: _____ | | SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: _____ | | SSN NUMBER: _____ | | PLACE OF BIRTH: PALM HARBOR, FL | | CITIZENSHIP: USA | | INDICATION OF: ALCOHOL INFLUENCE <input type="checkbox"/> DRUG INFLUENCE <input type="checkbox"/> | | | |
| CHARGE | CO-DEFENDANT NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE): _____ | | RACE: _____ | | SEX: _____ | | DATE OF BIRTH: _____ | | AGE: _____ | | 1. ARRESTED 2. AT LARGE 3. FELONY 4. MISDEMEANOR 5. JUVENILE | | | |
| | CO-DEFENDANT NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE): _____ | | RACE: _____ | | SEX: _____ | | DATE OF BIRTH: _____ | | AGE: _____ | | 1. ARRESTED 2. AT LARGE 3. FELONY 4. MISDEMEANOR 5. JUVENILE | | | |
| | NAME OF PARENT OR CUSTODIAN (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE): _____ | | RESIDENTIAL PHONE: () - () - () | | BUSINESS PHONE: () - () - () | | ADDRESS (STREET, APT NUMBER): _____ | | | | | | | |
| COST RECOVERY | NOTIFIED BY (NAME): _____ | | DATE: _____ | | TIME: _____ | | JUVENILE DISPOSITION: 1. HANDLED / PROCESSED WITHIN DEPT. AND RELEASED 2. TURNED OVER TO HRS / CYP 3. INCARCERATED (COUNTY JAIL) | | CODE: _____ | | | | | |
| | RELEASED TO (NAME): _____ | | RELATIONSHIP: _____ | | DATE: _____ | | TIME: _____ | | CHARGE DESCRIPTION: PRACTICE MEDICINE W/OUT LICENSE | | | | | |
| | F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL INF. <input type="checkbox"/> | | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER: 456.085(2)(D)(1) | | COURTS: 1 | | NCIC #: 5599 | | COURT CASE #: _____ | | | | | |
| PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT | ACTIVITY: N | | AMOUNT: N/A | | TYPE: N/A | | B. BARBITURATE C. COCAINE E. HEROIN | | H. MARIJUANA O. OPIUM / DERIV | | P. PARAPHERNALIA EQUIPMENT 8. SYNTHETIC | | | |
| | CHARGE DESCRIPTION: USE OF 2 WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE | | F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL INF. <input type="checkbox"/> | | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER: 934.215 | | COURTS: 1 | | NCIC #: 7399 | | COURT CASE #: _____ | | | |
| | ACTIVITY: N | | AMOUNT: _____ | | TYPE: N/A | | B. BARBITURATE C. COCAINE E. HEROIN | | H. MARIJUANA O. OPIUM / DERIV | | P. PARAPHERNALIA EQUIPMENT 8. SYNTHETIC | | | |
| NOTICE | REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATIVE COSTS RECOVERY FSS 938.27(1) | | | | | | | | | | THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES AND SWEARS THAT HE / SHE HAS JUST AND REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE, AND DOES BELIEVE THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT COMMITTED THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION OF LAW: | | | |
| | CJIS # _____ | | ON THE 21 DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2019 | | AT 4:45 A.M. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> P.M. <input type="checkbox"/> | | (SPECIFICALLY INCLUDE FACTS CONSTITUTING CAUSE FOR ARREST.) | | | | | | | |
| | # of Investigative hrs. _____ x _____ = _____ | | COUNT 1 AND 2: YOUR AFFIANT RECEIVED INFORMATION THAT THE DEFENDANT (DALE GLEN MASSAD) WAS DIAGNOSING AND TREATING INJURIES AND ILLNESSES FROM HIS RESIDENCE (LOCATED AT 8221 HAYWARD LANE). THE DEFENDANT WAS A FORMER MEDICAL PHYSICIAN, HOWEVER, HIS MEDICAL LICENSE WAS RELINQUISHED AS OF 1992 (AS CONFIRMED BY THE BOARD OF MEDICINE). ON 9/29/2018, OFC. D. HOWARD, OF THE PORT RICHEY POLICE DEPARTMENT, BEGAN ASSISTING IN AN INVESTIGATION, AND FEIGNED A INJURY TO HIS LEFT KNEE. OFC. HOWARD SPOKE WITH THE DEFENDANT, VIA TELEPHONE, AND THE DEFENDANT AGREED TO SPEAK WITH THE DEFENDANT AT HIS RESIDENCE, IN REFERENCE TO THE KNEE INJURY. UPON ARRIVING AT THE RESIDENCE, THE DEFENDANT DID OBSERVE OFC. HOWARD'S KNEE, AND DIAGNOSED THE FEIGNED INJURY, BY STATING WHICH TENDON HE BELIEVED TO BE INJURED. THE DEFENDANT THEN STATED THAT HE WOULD BE ABLE TO LOCATE THE PROPER INJECTABLE MEDICATION FOR THE INJURY, AND STATED THAT HE WOULD ADVISE OFC. HOWARD OF WHERE AND HOW TO INJECT THE MEDICATION TO ALLEVIATE THE FEIGNED INJURY. | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED WHEN I AM NOTIFIED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED ONCE I AM NOTIFIED, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. IF CITED FOR A CIVIL INFRACTION, I AGREE TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNTY COURT OR COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PAYING THE FINE AND MEETING ANY OTHER SPECIFIED CONDITIONS AS INDICATED ON THE BACK SIDE OF THIS AFFIDAVIT. | | | | | | | | | | SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT / JUVENILE AND PARENT OR CUSTODIAN: _____ | | DATE: _____ | |
| | HOLD FOR OTHER AGENCY: _____ | | VERIFIED BY: _____ | | RIGHT THUMB: _____ | | DATE: _____ | | VICTIM NOTIFIED: YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/> | | BOND CHARGE # _____ | | | |
| | HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANCE: _____ | | DO NOT BOND OUT - REASON: _____ | | UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING (DOCUMENT) AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | | BOND TYPE: 1. FOR 2. CASH 3. SURETY 4. BAIL / BOND 5. CERT 6. OTHER | | RETURNABLE COURT DATE: _____ | | RETURNABLE COURT TIME: _____ | | | |
| NAME (PRINTED): S/A COREY DAVIDSON | | CJIS #: 1238 | | RELEASE DATE: _____ | | RELEASE TIME: _____ | | RETURNABLE COURT DATE: _____ | | RETURNABLE COURT TIME: _____ | | | | |
| NAME (PRINTED): _____ | | CJIS #: _____ | | RELEASE OFFICER: _____ | | PAGE: 1 | | PAGE: 3 | | PAGE: 3 | | | | |

PASCO COUNTY COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

PSO FLO 510000 NPR PD FLO 510200 PR PD FLO 510400
 DC PD FLO 510100 ZPD FLO 510300 FHP FLO 279000

| | | | | | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------|---|--|---|--|
| OST'S NUMBER FL0510006 | <input type="checkbox"/> FELONY MISD. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL INF. | CO. ORD. CID | SHIFT SEC. | SECTOR SEC. | TWP. RNG. | AGENCY REPORT NUMBER 19-007705 |
| ARREST <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> ALL THAT APPLY <input type="checkbox"/> 1. FELONY <input type="checkbox"/> 3. MISD. <input type="checkbox"/> 5. PROBATION <input type="checkbox"/> 7. V.O.P. <input type="checkbox"/> 8. CIVIL INF. <input type="checkbox"/> 2. TRAFFIC FELONY <input type="checkbox"/> 4. MISD. TRAFFIC <input type="checkbox"/> 6. OTHER <input type="checkbox"/> 8. PROBABLE CAUSE | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> ADULT <input type="checkbox"/> JUVENILE | AGENCY ARREST NUMBER | | | | |
| NOTICE TO APPEAR <input type="checkbox"/> CHECK ONLY ONE <input type="checkbox"/> MANDATORY APPEARANCE <input type="checkbox"/> JUVENILE <input type="checkbox"/> REQUEST FDS <input type="checkbox"/> CAPAS <input type="checkbox"/> SUBMING <input type="checkbox"/> NON-MANDATORY APPEARANCE <input type="checkbox"/> NON / ARREST REF. <input type="checkbox"/> CHECK ONLY ONE <input type="checkbox"/> WARRANT <input type="checkbox"/> JUV. PICK-UP | REVIEWED BY ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY | | | | | DATE |
| LOCATION OF ARREST (INCLUDE NAME OF BUSINESS) 20101 CENTRAL BLVD, LAND O LAKES | | | LOCATION OF OFFENSE (BUSINESS NAME, ADDRESS) 8221 HAYWARD LANE, PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 | | | |
| ARREST DATE 02/21/2019 | TIME OF ARREST 14:14 | BOOKING DATE | BOOKING TIME | JAIL DATE | JAIL TIME | WEAPON SEIZED <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO OTHER FIREARM |
| JAIL NUMBER | SPW NUMBER | FILE NUMBER | DOC NUMBER | FBI NUMBER | F.P.S.S. Notified <input type="checkbox"/> Juv. <input type="checkbox"/> Elderly <input type="checkbox"/> Handicapped | |
| NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) MASSAD, DALE G | | | ALIAS | | | Domestic Related <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO |
| RACE W - WHITE H - HISPANIC B - BLACK I - AMERICAN INDIAN O - ORIENTAL / ASIAN | CODE W | SEX M | DATE OF BIRTH | AGE 68 | HEIGHT 5'11" | WEIGHT 180 |
| EYE COLOR BROWN | HAIR COLOR BROWN | COMPLEXION LGT | BUILD MEDIU | INDICATION OF INFLUENCE <input type="checkbox"/> ALCOHOL <input type="checkbox"/> DRUG | | |
| PHYSICAL ADDRESS (STREET & APT #) 8221 HAYWARD LN, PORT RICHEY INCORPOR, FL 34668 | | | CITY | (STATE) | ZIP | PHONE |
| MAILING ADDRESS (STREET & APT #) | | | CITY | (STATE) | ZIP | PHONE |
| BUSINESS ADDRESS (NAME & STREET) CITY OF PT RICHEY | | | CITY | (STATE) | ZIP | PHONE |
| DRIVER'S LICENSE STATE / NUMBER | | | SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER | | INS NUMBER | PLACE OF BIRTH US |
| CO-DEFENDANT NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) | | | RACE | SEX | DATE OF BIRTH | AGE |
| CO-DEFENDANT NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) | | | RACE | SEX | DATE OF BIRTH | AGE |
| <input type="checkbox"/> PARENT <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER NAME OF PARENT OR CUSTODIAN (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) | | | RESIDENTIAL PHONE | | | |
| <input type="checkbox"/> LEGAL CUSTODIAN | | | BUSINESS PHONE | | | |
| ADDRESS (STREET, APT NUMBER) | | | NOTIFIED BY (NAME) | | | |
| | | | DATE | TIME | JUVENILE DISPOSITION 1. HANDLED / PROCESSED WITHIN DEPT. AND RELEASED 2. TURNED OVER TO HRB / CYF 3. INCARCERATED (COUNTY JAIL) | |
| RELEASED TO (NAME) | | | RELATIONSHIP | | DATE | TIME |
| CHARGE DESCRIPTION ATTEMPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE - PREMEDITATED | | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL INF. <input type="checkbox"/> CRD. | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER 782.04.1A1 ATTEMPT | NCIC # 0999 | COURT CASE # |
| ACTIVITY N. N/A S. SELL R. SMUGGLE K. DISPENSE/ D. DELIVER M. MANUFACTURE / PRODUCE / CULTIVATE Z. OTHER | | | CODE N | AMOUNT | TYPE N. N/A A. AMPHETAMINE B. BARBITURATE C. COCAINE E. HEROIN H. HALLUCINOGEN M. MARIJUANA O. OPIUM / DERIV P. PARAPHERNALIA / EQUIPMENT U. UNKNOWN Z. OTHER | CODE N |
| CHARGE DESCRIPTION ATTEMPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE - PREMEDITATED | | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL INF. <input type="checkbox"/> CRD. | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER 782.04.1A1 ATTEMPT | NCIC # 0999 | COURT CASE # |
| ACTIVITY N. N/A S. SELL R. SMUGGLE K. DISPENSE/ D. DELIVER M. MANUFACTURE / PRODUCE / CULTIVATE Z. OTHER | | | CODE N | AMOUNT | TYPE N. N/A A. AMPHETAMINE B. BARBITURATE C. COCAINE E. HEROIN H. HALLUCINOGEN M. MARIJUANA O. OPIUM / DERIV P. PARAPHERNALIA / EQUIPMENT U. UNKNOWN Z. OTHER | CODE N |
| REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATIVE COSTS RECOVERY FSS 938.27(1) | | | THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIED AND SWears THAT HE / SHE HAS JUST AND REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE AND DOES BELIEVE THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT COMMITTED THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION OF LAW: | | | |
| CJIS # 3783 | | | ON THE 21 DAY OF February , 20 19 AT 4:45 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> A.M. <input type="checkbox"/> P.M. | | | |
| # of Investigative hrs. 6 x 26 = 156 | | | (SPECIFICALLY INCLUDE FACTS CONSTITUTING CAUSE FOR ARREST.) | | | |
| On the above date and approximate time the defendant, Dale Massad shot two .40 caliber handgun rounds at Pasco Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Deputies while they were serving a Search Warrant at his home. The defendant did this in premeditated design to effect the death of a Law Enforcement Officer. | | | | | | |
| The Search Warrant was initiated by Florida Department of Law Enforcement, unrelated to the Pasco Sheriff's Office. Pasco Sheriff's Office SWAT (Special Weapons and Tactics) Team members were requested to execute the Search Warrant. A briefing was held at approximately 0100 hours | | | | | | |
| *** Continued *** | | | | | | |
| P.C. EXISTS FOR CHARGE(S) | | | JUDGE'S SIGNATURE | | | |
| DATE | | | DATE | | | |
| (AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED WHEN I AM NOTIFIED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED, TO UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED ONCE I AM NOTIFIED, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. IF CITED FOR A CIVIL INFRACTION, I AGREE TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNTY COURT OR COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PAYING THE FINE AND MEETING ANY OTHER SPECIFIED CONDITIONS AS INDICATED ON THE BACK SIDE OF THIS AFFIDAVIT.) | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT / JUVENILE AND PARENT OR CUSTODIAN | | | DATE | | | |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> MANDATA WARNING NAME: | | | RIGHT THUMB | | | |
| <input type="checkbox"/> HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANCE DO NOT BOND OUT - REASON: | | | DATE | | | |
| UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING (DOCUMENT) AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | | | VICTIM NOTIFIED <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO | | | |
| BELLUCCIA, J. H. 3783 | | | BOND CHARGE # | | | |
| NAME (PRINTED) CJIS # | | | BOND TYPE 1. RDR 3. BURETY 5. CERT. 7. S. OTHER 2. CASH 4. SAIL / BOND 6. OTHER | | | |
| | | | RETURNABLE COURT DATE | | RETURNABLE COURT TIME | |
| | | | RELEASE DATE | | RELEASE TIME | |
| | | | RELEASING OFFICER | | <input type="checkbox"/> A.M. <input type="checkbox"/> P.M. | |
| | | | PAGE | | PAGE | |
| | | | 1 | | OF 3 | |

| | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|--|---|
| DEFENDANT MASSAD, DALE G | | AGENCY REPORT NO. 19-007705 | |
| CHARGE DESCRIPTION ATTEMPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE- PREMEDITATED | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL <input type="checkbox"/> DRD. | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER 782.04.1A1 ATTEMPT |
| | | NCIC # 0999 | COURT CASE # |
| ACTIVITY N. WA P. POSSESS | S. SELL B. BUY T. TRAFFIC | R. SMUGGLE D. DELIVER E. USE | K. DISPENSE/ DISTRIBUTE |
| | | M. MANUFACTURE/ PRODUCE/ CULTIVATE | Z. OTHER |
| CHARGE DESCRIPTION ATTEMPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE- PREMEDITATED | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL <input type="checkbox"/> DRD. | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER 782.04.1A1 ATTEMPT |
| | | NCIC # 0999 | COURT CASE # |
| ACTIVITY N. WA P. POSSESS | S. SELL B. BUY T. TRAFFIC | R. SMUGGLE D. DELIVER E. USE | K. DISPENSE/ DISTRIBUTE |
| | | M. MANUFACTURE/ PRODUCE/ CULTIVATE | Z. OTHER |

NARRATIVE / CONTINUATION

for the Search Warrant to be executed at approximately 0500 hours. During the briefing a resident of the home and the subject of the Search Warrant was identified as Dale Massad, (the defendant) via a photograph in the briefing.

SWAT members approached the home in a tactical pre-planned manner. Each member having an assigned task; Sergeant W. Lindsey was assigned to knock and announce. Sergeant Lindsey did this by knocking with his fist in a loud manner while announcing "Sheriff's Office, Search Warrant, come to the door." Sergeant Lindsey did this three times; the first time he knocked three times and announced, the second time he knocked four times and announced and the third time he knocked five times and announced. During this same time a Pasco Sheriff's Office marked command vehicle called the "Bearcat" was illuminated with its emergency red and blue lights and an audible siren. After the knock and announcements by Sergeant Lindsey. Deputy N. Carmack, who was assigned as a breacher, struck the front door three to four times with a ram. The door did not open. Corporal G. MacKnight, who was also assigned breacher, then approached the door with a shotgun. Corporal McKnight discharged the shotgun into both of the doors locking mechanisms. Deputy Carmack then hit the door twice with the ram. They realized the door was outward opening, then opened the door. Sergeant Lindsay placed a distraction device just on the interior of the front door. That distraction device emitted a loud "Bang" and a bright flashing light. Assistant Team Leader Sergeant M. Erickson told your affiant he heard two "pops" from the interior of the home just after the deployment of the distractionary device. From his experience and training Sergeant Erickson, who is a certified firearms instructor, articulated the "pops" were the discharge of a firearm.

Once the two shots were fired per protocol the SWAT team members left the front door area and took a place of cover behind the Bearcat. At this time a spotlight from the Bearcat was pointed at the residence, illuminating it. A light from the interior of the residence also illuminated the upstairs of the home where the defendant was seen. Sergeant Erickson told your affiant he observed the defendant with a gun in his left hand. The defendant was walking around the second floor of the residence using a cell phone. The defendant was wearing green shorts. Sergeant Erickson advised he recognized the defendant as the same subject from the briefing.

Post Miranda the defendant advised he was awakened by loud bangs at his front door. He first believed it was Port Richey Police Department. He got up from bed, grabbed his firearm, a H&K (Heckler Koch) .40 caliber, which he kept on the headboard. The defendant said he exited his bedroom and shot two times into the hallway in the direction of the front door. The defendant claimed to have a dialog with Pasco Sheriff's Office Deputies asking them to show him the Search Warrant.

Six different neighbors of the defendant were interviewed and advised they heard the Sheriff's Office announce their presence as Law Enforcement.

A secondary resident of the home [redacted] was interviewed and advised he was in a
 * * * End * * *

| | | |
|----------------|---|-----------------|
| ADMINISTRATIVE | UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING (DOCUMENT) AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | |
| | X <i>[Signature]</i> | JB 3 783 |
| | BELLUCCIA, J. H. | 3783 |
| | NAME (PRINTED) | CJIS # |

STATE ATTORNEY

| | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|--|---|
| DEPENDANT MASSAD, DALE G | | AGENCY REPORT NO. 19-007705 | |
| CHARGE DESCRIPTION ATTEMPTED MURDER/HOMICIDE- PREMEDITATED | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL <input type="checkbox"/> ORD. <input type="checkbox"/> INF. | STATUTE VIOLATION NUMBER 782.04.1A1 ATTEMPT |
| | | NOC # 0999 | COURT CASE # |
| ACTIVITY N. NA P. POSSESS | S. SELL B. BUY T. TRAFFIC | R. SMUGGLE D. DELIVER E. USE | K. DISPENSE/ DISTRIBUTE |
| | | M. MANUFACTURE PRODUCE / CULTIVATE | Z. OTHER |
| CODE N | AMOUNT | TYPE N. NA A. AMPHETAMINE | S. BARBITURATE C. COCAINE E. HEROIN |
| | | M. HALLUCINOGEN M. MARIJUANA G. OPIUM/DERIV | P. PARAPHERNALIA/ EQUIPMENT N. SYNTHETIC |
| | | U. UNKNOWN OTHER | CODE N |

bedroom in proximity to the defendants, on the second floor. He clearly heard Law Enforcement announce their presence.

According to Florida state statute 776.013 (2) (d) states, in part, a person who uses force against a law enforcement officer who enters a dwelling or residence in the performance of their official duties, in accordance with any applicable law, the person using the force knew or reasonably should have known that the person entering or attempting to enter was a law enforcement officer.

NARRATIVE / CONTINUATION

*** End ***

| | | |
|----------------|---|---------------|
| ADMINISTRATIVE | UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING (DOCUMENT) AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | |
| | X | <i>JB 378</i> |
| | BELLUCCIA, J. H. | 3783 |
| | NAME (PRINTED) | CJIS # |

STATE ATTORNEY